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Fuel levy is the 
largest source 
of Roads Fund 
income.

OuR VisiOn
“A leader in public funds management for improved public roads 
network in Malawi”

OuR MissiOn
“To mobilise, administer and account for funds for the construction, 
maintenance and rehabilitation of public roads in an economical, 
efficient, effective, transparent and sustainable manner for the benefit 
of road users in Malawi”

MissiOn stateMent
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ChaiRpeRsOn’s
RepORt

I am happy to report 
to the Honourable 
Minister of Finance, 
Economic Planning 
and Development 

and to all our clients and 
stakeholders that despite 
the economic challenges 
the Roads Fund 
Administration (RFA) 
completed yet another 
exciting year, 2015/16, 
registering a number of 
milestones.

puBLiC seRViCe ReFORMs

During the year, His Excellency the State President Professor Arthur Peter Mutharika approved 
four reform areas for the RFA, namely: the introduction of toll fees on selected public roads; the 
introduction of Roads Fund bond; the automation of payment systems and the introduction of 
an automated fuel levy adjustment system. The approvals followed the engagements the RFA 
had during the end of the previous year with the Public Service Reforms Commission. 

The approved reform areas were as identified and included in the RFA’s second Strategic Plan for the five 
years period from 2015 to 2019. The introduction of toll fees will broaden the Roads Fund revenue base, 
resulting in sustainable road maintenance financing. The Roads Fund bond will enable the RFA frontload 
the funding of specific periodic maintenance projects, giving road users the benefits of well-maintained 
roads whilst repayments will be made over three to five years. The automated payment systems will 
enhance efficiencies in RFA processes, thus increasing client service delivery and reducing operational 
costs. The automated fuel levy adjustment system will guard the Roads Fund against the risk of erosion 
in real value of the fuel levy as a result of depreciation of the Kwacha, thereby ensuring sustainable Roads 
Fund financing.  

Let me assure government, our clients and stakeholders that the RFA is fully committed to deliver these 
reforms. During the year, the Board has continuously provided guidance to Management to ensure that 
the reforms are being delivered. The automated fuel levy adjustment system which was effected at the 
beginning of this year has already resulted in significant revenue collection increase surpassing our set 
target. Progress has been made too in the automation of payment system. As at year end, the issuance of 

the Roads Fund bond was almost concluded with the identification of the financial institution to 
issue the bond. On road tolling the engagement of a consultant to carry out the feasibility study 
was in progress as at the end of the year under review. 

CLient seRViCe ChaRteR
The Board realises that for the reforms to be meaningful there is need for the RFA to embrace 
change in doing business. In view of this, the Board approved the RFA Client Service Charter 
which will help the RFA to deliver efficient services to the satisfaction of its clients. The Board will 
ensure that management and staff deliver the service level standards as included and promised in 
the Charter.

ROads Fund FinanCiaL peRFORManCe
I am pleased to report that during the year under review the Roads Fund saw an accumulation 
of its revenue from transit fees and fuel levy. This enabled the Board to approve commitments 
towards the special bridge maintenance programme and for the first-time financing of road safety 
programmes for the cities of Lilongwe and Blantyre. The Board intends to increase resource 
allocation to the Local Councils. The Board will ensure that the RFA management continues to 
engage the local councils to ensure that they also play their rightful role as road agencies.

The Board would like to commend government for entrusting the RFA to carry on with the rural 
community road maintenance programme. During the year, the RFA took over the financing of the 
rural community road maintenance clubs that were being managed and financed by the phased 
out Rural Infrastructure Development Programme (RIDP). We believe this is a clear demonstration 
of the government’s confidence in the RFA.

The Board will continue to safeguard the Roads Fund to ensure that it is being utilised in an 
efficient and transparent manner and that there is total value for money for all road maintenance 
activities being financed from the Roads Fund.

#6

Community Road 
Maintenance 
programme is in 
seventeen districts
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Key ChaLLenges
During the year, the RFA continued to face some challenges. The most significant ones were in the roads 
development sector. The problem of arrears continued in the year, and discussions between government 
and contractors to find a lasting solution are still on going. I am pleased to report, however  that there is 
still good progress on some of the  development road rehabilitation projects. Notable among these are 
Mzuzu-Nkhatabay and Liwonde -Mangochi.
 

WORd OF appReCiatiOn
I take this opportunity to thank His Excellency, the State President for granting us the approvals in the 
four key reform areas for the Roads Fund Administration and the Vice President and all Commissioners 
of the Public Service Reforms Commission for the continued support the Commission is rendering in our 
implementation of the approved reforms. 

I sincerely thank the Minister of Finance, Economic Planning and Development, and the Secretary to the 
Treasury for the remarkable support and guidance they gave us in the year, without which we would not 
have achieved our mandate and registered the mentioned successes. 

I am greatly indebted to my predecessor, Dr. George Partridge and the other outgoing directors – 
Mrs Wezi Mjojo, Mr Khuze Kapeta, SC and Mr Dingiswayo Jere - for the dedication with which they 
discharged their duties on the Board and for their invaluable contributions to the development and 
success of the Roads Fund Administration during the time they were on the Board. Great appreciation 
should also go to my fellow Board members for the confidence they placed in me when 
electing new chairperson.

I also would like to thank our cooperating partners - the European Union, African 
Development Bank and the World Bank - for the continued support they render 
in financing the roads infrastructure in Malawi.

May god almighty bless you all. 

Bernadette Mandoloma
BOaRd ChaiRpeRsOn

Malangalanga Road – one 
of the recently rehabilitated 
Lilongwe city roads.
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the ChieF 
eXeCutiVe OFFiCeR’s
RepORt

I am pleased to present 
the Roads Fund 
Administration annual 
report for the twelve 
months period to June 

2016. 

peRFORManCe 
OVeRVieW 
This is the first year in which following 
years of consultations with the Ministry 
of Finance, Economic Planning and 
Development, the fuel levy structure was 
changed from an absolute amount per litre 
to a percentage of the fuel pump price.  
The approval for the change was given in 
the previous year but was effective in the 
period under review. 

In addition to the change in the structure, the Ministry further increased the levy rate from 4% of pump 
price to an average of 10% of pump price as a clear demonstration of the Government’s resolve and 
commitment to ensure that the Roads Fund is resourced in order to close the maintenance funding gap.  
Additionally this is also the year in which we have had the full year’s positive impact of the transit fees 
collection agency with the Malawi Revenue Authority which was entered into mid of previous financial 
year.

Consequently, the Roads Fund registered a 71% growth in income from MK15.4 billion in the previous 
year to MK26.4 billion.  In view of this growth, commitments towards recurrent road works during the 
year were up scaled. The up scaling covered all areas namely routine maintenance, periodic maintenance 
and road safety activities. There was also a special bridge rehabilitation programme that was allocated 
K1.2 billion. The objective of the programme was to accelerate the replacement of timber built bridges 
to concrete bridges. The increased revenues also enabled us to provide resources to the Blantyre and 
Lilongwe City Council for Street lighting as part of road safety programs.  

sLOW aBsORptiOn Rate OF ResOuRCes
Although all resources earned during the year under review were committed in various program 
contracts, the actual absorption of the resources was unfortunately slow. There were a number of 
bottlenecks with the implementing agencies which slowed down the uptake of resources. This resulted 
in the Roads Fund having substantial surplus resources by the end of the financial year. This is a 
challenge when the network condition is generally in a poor state. The RFA will continue engaging the 
implementing agencies with a view to improving on resource absorption rate. Suffice to mention that the 
carry over resources were already committed towards various contracts whose implementation straddles 
the reporting period into the next financial year.

neW ReVenue sOuRCes
Despite the commendable growth in income, there is still need for more resources if the network is to be 
optimally maintained. As part of the initiatives to enhance the resource base, the Government approved the 
introduction of road tolling under a Public, Private Partnership initiative.  In the coming year, a feasibility 
study will be undertaken by a team of independent consultants with a view to determining the viability of 
this source. The study is expected to lead to the identification of a private sector partner. 

VaLue FOR MOney
As more investment continues to be made with increased resources, the need for value for money continues 
to be given attention.  In addition to the emphasis on high standard of works by the implementing agencies 
such as the Roads Authority, our technical and financial audit activities continued to provide us with the 
needed assurances on quality. Zero tolerance towards corruption remains our stand and core value to ensure 
there is value for money.

OuR peOpLe
Staff are key to the achievement of our objectives. We therefore continued to develop their skills and 
competences in line with the changing environment, our strategic objectives and our succession plan. 

assOCiatiOn OF sOutheRn aFRiCan FOCaL gROup.
The Roads Fund Administration is a member of the Association of Southern African Focal Group (ASAFG), 
an affiliate of the Africa Road Maintenance Fund Association (ARMFA). In May, this year, the Roads Fund 
Administration successfully hosted a five day conference for ASAFG in Mangochi. All the eight member 
countries of ASAFG  were represented at the conference. The theme of the conference was “Using ICT 
systems to optimally use available scarce resources for road maintenance” I wish to thank the RFA staff for a 
well organised and managed conference.

pROspeCts
The need to identify new sources of funding will remain our prime focus. Additionally, there will be increased 
focus on ensuring that there is value for money for the public resources that are raised. Management will 
intensify engagement with implementing agencies to ensure utilisation of resources improves substantially. 
This will ensure that there is timely maintenance interventions.

VOte OF thanKs
I would like to express my appreciation to our Board of Directors led by Ms Bernadette Mandoloma for 
the continued strategic guidance during the year.  Let me also thank management and staff for their 
commitment towards realisation of our common goal.
To all our stakeholders, local and international, we thank you for your unwavering support. 

stewart Malata
ChieF eXeCutiVe OFFiCeR

gender integration remains key in 
road infrastructure projects works

#10
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BOaRd OF diReCtORs’

aCtiVities

diReCtORs
at 30 June 2016

the 
diReCtORate

The operations of 
the Roads Fund 
Administration 
are directed and 
controlled by a 

Board of seven directors. 
Two of the directors are ex-
officio: The Secretary to the 
Treasury and the Secretary 
for Economic Planning and 
Development. One director 
represents the general interest 
of the public. The other four 
directors represent designated 
institutions, namely:

• The financial institutions;
• The Malawi Confederation 

Chamber of Commerce and 
Industry;

• The National Local 
Government Finance 
Committee; and

• The fuel pricing authority.
The tenure of office for each 
director, other than ex-officio 
members, is for three years 
and directors are eligible for 

reappointment at the expiry of 
this period. For those directors 
nominated by and representing 
designated organisations, their 
tenure also expires on their 
ceasing to be representatives 
of the organisations which 
nominated them.

The tenure of office for Messrs 
George Partridge and Khuze 
Kapeta, SC expired during 
the year under review and 
they were not reappointed. 
Mr Dingiswayo Jere resigned 
from the Board in March 2016 
on ceasing to be a member 
of the fuel pricing authority, a 
body he had represented on 
the Roads Fund Administration 
Board.

BOaRd 
COMMittees
The Roads Fund Administration 
Board has two committees 
– the Finance and Audit 
Committee and the 
Remuneration, Appointments, 
Disciplinary and Administration 

Committee.

The Finance and Audit 
Committee assists the Board 
in overseeing the Roads Fund 
Administration’s system of 
internal controls, financial 
reporting processes, audit 
processes, and the process for 
monitoring compliance with 
laws and regulations.

The Remuneration, 
Appointments, Disciplinary 
and Administration 
Committee assists the Board 
in directing the Roads Fund 
Administration’s human 
resources and administration 
policies.

The Finance and Audit 
Committee and the 
Remuneration, Appointments, 
Disciplinary and Administration 
Committee each met four 
times in the year under review.

Bernadette Mandoloma
Chairperson
Representing the financial institutions

Matthews Chikankheni
Director
Representing the general interest 
of the public

newton Kambala
Vice Chairperson
Representing the Malawi Confederation 
Chamber of Commerce and Industry

Vacant
Director
Representing the fuel pricing authority

elliam Banda
Director
Representing the National Local 
Government Finance Committee

dr Ronald Mangani
ex-officio
Secretary to the Treasury

yona Kamphale
ex-officio
Secretary for Economic Planning and 
Development

#12 #13annual report 2016 annual report 2016
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the
seCRetataRiat
The Board delegates its executive powers to the Secretariat which is responsible for the day to day 

operations of the Roads Fund Administration. The Secretariat’s senior management comprise of the 
Chief Executive Officer and three heads of departments. 

The Chief Executive Officer is responsible and accountable to the Board for the exercise of the Board’s 
delegated powers and the general performance of the functions of the Roads Fund Administration. The 
Finance Department provides fund management, fund administration and accounting services. 

The Administration Department is responsible for the provision of services in relation to human resources, 
legal, board affairs, public relations, procurement and general administration. The Internal Audit Department 
provides assurance services to the Board and management aimed at improving the governance, risk 
management and internal controls systems of the Roads Fund Administration and ascertaining and 
promoting value for money in the use of the Roads Fund.

The staff complement of the Roads Fund Administration was twenty-two (22) as at 30 June 2016.

Mr. stewart Malata
Chief Executive Officer

Mr. ezra dzoole
Company Secretary & 
Head of Administration

Mr. alex Makhwatha
Head of Finance

Mr. Francis haiya
Head of Audit

#14 #15

FinanCiaL
highLights
FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 
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MOnitORing OF
ROad WORKs 
pROgRaMMes
One of the mandates of the 
Roads Fund Administration is 
to ensure efficient and effective 
use of funds disbursed to the 
implementing agencies for the 
maintenance and rehabilitation 
of public roads. This function 
is achieved through financial, 
technical and procurement 
audits.

COntinuOus 
MOnitORing OF 
pROgRaMMes
 
The continuous monitoring 
of road works programmes is 
done by the Technical Audit 
section of the Internal Audit 
Department. The monitoring 
involves desktop review of all 
interim payment certificates by 
the technical auditors before 
payments are made, projects 
progress tracking through desk 
reviews of monthly supervising 
consultants’ progress 
reports and periodic physical 
inspection of selected projects. 

The review of interim payment 
certificates before they are 
paid is aimed at ensuring 
accuracy, completeness, 
and adherence to contract 
conditions and the prescribed 
procedures for certification. 
Project tracking allows the 
technical auditors to pick out 
problematic and risky projects 
requiring engagement with 
the concerned implementing 
agencies for improvements or 
examination under technical 
audits. Physical inspections 
verify quantities, quality, 
workmanship, safety and 
general physical progress of 
the inspected projects.

Audit issues arising from 
the review of certificates, 
including computational 
errors and unsubstantiated 
or inadequately supported 
quantities, have significantly 
reduced over the years. 
A number of recurring 
audit issues are however 
being observed in physical 
inspections of the projects and 
the Roads Fund Administration 
is constantly engaging the 
implementing agencies on the 
observations for corrective 
actions and improvements.

annuaL 
eXteRnaL 
teChniCaL and 
pROCuReMent 
audits
In addition to the continuous 
monitoring by the internal 
technical auditors, the Roads 
Fund Administration annually 
engages external auditors to 
conduct detailed technical and 
procurement audits.

With support from the 
Delegation of the European 
Union in Malawi – through 
the Road Transport Sector 
Policy Support Programme 
(RTSPSP) – the Roads Fund 
Administration engaged 
Baker Tilly of Belgium and 
Transport and Infrastructure 
Expertise Group (TIEG EEIG) 
of Slovakia to conduct external 
procurement and technical 
audit of 2015/2016 road works 
projects respectively.

In general, the procurement 
audit revealed significant 
weaknesses in the procurement 
system of the Roads Authority 
and instances of non-
compliance with the Public 
Procurement Act – including, 
use of direct procurement 
without justification, 
inconsistent evaluation criteria 
and questionable contract 
price revisions.

Overall, the technical audit 
findings indicate that road 
construction and maintenance 
works in the country are 
currently not being carried 
out in cost-effective ways. 
Major audit observations on 
the maintenance programmes 
included delayed procurement 
of contracts, significant 
variation of contract 
scope and defective work 
requiring rectification. The 
significant observation on the 
construction programmes was 
that construction projects are 
taking too long to complete 
resulting in huge cost 
escalations.

The two audit reports were 
discussed with the Roads 
Authority who have prepared 
action plans to address the 
issues raised in the audit 
reports. The Roads Fund 
Administration, through its 
internal audit department, 
will continue to monitor the 
implementation of the agreed 
corrective actions to ensure 
that the raised issues do 
not recur in future projects 
and that value for money is 
achieved.

#16 #17
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City has attracted much 
commendation
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ROads Fund 
FinanCiaL  stateMents
FOR the yeaR ended 30
June 2016

ROADS FUND ADMINISTRATION

FINANCING THE ROAD
INFRASTRUCTURE IN MALAWI

diReCtORs’ RepORt
For the year ended 30 June 2016

The directors of the Roads Fund Administration have pleasure in submitting their report on the 
annual financial statements for the Roads Fund for the year ended 30 June 2016.

inCORpORatiOn and RegisteRed OFFiCe
Roads Fund is a Fund set up under Section 18 of the Roads Fund Administration Act No. 4 of 2006. 
The Roads Fund is administered and managed by the Roads Fund Administration. The address of 
the Roads Fund Administration’s registered office is:

Roads Fund administration
ngerengere Complex
Off Queens Drive
private Bag 369 
Lilongwe 3

Business aCtiVities
The principal purpose of the Roads Fund according to Section 19 of the Act is to finance:

• The maintenance and rehabilitation of public roads and surveys and monitoring related to 
such maintenance and rehabilitation of public roads;

• On a cost sharing basis, routine and periodic maintenance of roads, tracks and trails under 
the responsibility of a City, Town, Municipal or District Assembly, as the case may be, for 
the purposes of the Act; and

• Emergency works on public roads a provision for which shall be made in the annual 
budget of the Roads Fund Administration. 

FinanCiaL peRFORManCe
The operating results and financial position of the Fund are set out in the statements of profit or 
loss and other comprehensive income, financial position, changes in funds and cash flows and 
other explanatory notes.
  

auditORs
The Fund’s auditors, KPMG, Chartered Accountants, have indicated their willingness to continue in 
office.

Bernadette Mandoloma     Mr Matthews Chikankheni  
Chairperson      Director

date: 28th October 2016                                                     

roads fund

#18 #19
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stateMent OF the diReCtORs’
RespOnsiBiLities

The Roads Fund Administration Act 2006 requires the directors to prepare financial statements for 
each financial year which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the Fund as at the end 
of each financial year and of the operating results of that year.

The Act also requires the directors to ensure the Fund keeps proper accounting records which 
disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the Fund and enable them 
to ensure that the financial statements comply with the provisions of Public Finance Management 
Act and the Roads Fund Administration Act 2006.

In preparing these financial statements, the directors accept responsibility for the following: -

• Maintenance of proper accounting records;
• Selection of suitable accounting policies and applying them consistently;
• Making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent;
• Compliance with applicable accounting standards, when preparing financial statements, 

subject to any material departures being disclosed and explained in the financial 
statements; and

• Preparation of financial statements on a going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to 
presume that the Fund will continue in business.

The directors also accept responsibility for taking such steps as are reasonably open to them to 
safeguard the assets of the Fund and to maintain adequate systems of internal controls to prevent 
and detect fraud and irregularities.

Nothing has come to the attention of the directors to indicate that the Fund will not remain a 
going concern for at least the twelve months from the date of this statement.   

The directors are of the opinion that the financial statements give a true and fair view of the state 
of the financial affairs of the Fund and of its operating results.

appROVaL OF FinanCiaL stateMents
The financial statements of the Fund, as indicated above, were approved by the Board of Directors 
on 28th October 2016, and are signed on its behalf by:

Bernadette Mandoloma                                          Mr Matthews Chikankheni
Chairperson                                                               director

independent auditOR’s RepORt 
tO the diReCtORs OF ROads 
Fund adMinistRatiOn
RepORt On the FinanCiaL stateMents
We have audited the financial statements of the Roads Fund, which comprise the statement of 
financial position as at 30 June 2016, and the statements of profit and loss and other comprehensive 
income, changes in funds and cash flows for the year then ended, and notes, comprising a summary 
of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information as set out on pages 26 to 37.

diReCtORs’ RespOnsiBiLity FOR the FinanCiaL stateMents
The Fund’s directors are responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial 
statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards and the provisions of the 
Roads Fund Administration Act 2006, and for such internal controls as management determines is 
necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, 
whether due to fraud or error.

auditOR’s RespOnsiBiLity
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We 
conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing. Those standards require 
that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable 
assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures 
in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, including the 
assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or 
error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity’s 
preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures 
that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the entity’s internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of 
accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as 
well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence that we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a 
basis for our audit opinion.

OpiniOn
In our opinion, the financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Roads 
Fund as at 30 June 2016, and of its financial performance and its cash flows for the year then ended 
in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards and the provisions of the Roads Fund 
Administration Act 2006.

Chartered accountants 
Lilongwe, Malawi

Date:

for the year ended 30 June 2016

roads fund

#20 #21

21 November 2016



ANNUAL REPORT 2016 ANNUAL REPORT 2016#22 #23

stateMent OF pROFit OR LOss 
and OtheR COMpRehensiVe inCOMe
FOR the yeaR ended 30 June 2016

notes 2016 2015

assets

Current assets

Receivables 4 5,337,885 3,105,740

Investments 5  14,536,884 6,563,395  

Cash and cash equivalents 6 3,469,193 757,187 

total current assets             23,343,962 10,426,322 

total assets 23,343,962 10,426,322 

Funds and LiaBiLities

Funds

Accumulated surplus 18,388,767 8,049,105

Current liabilities

Bank overdraft 6 856

Payables 7 3,874,628 1,933,823

Advances from Malawi Government 8 106,353 122,168

Tax payables 9              974,214 320,370

total current liabilities 4,955,195 2,377,217

total funds and liabilities 23,343,962 10,426,322

These financial statements were approved for issue by the Board of Directors on                     
and were signed on its behalf by:

Bernadette Mandoloma                                       Mr Matthews Chikankheni
Chairperson                                                                              director

These financial statements are to be read in conjunction with the notes on pages 26 to 37. 

The independent auditor’s report is on page 21  

notes 2016 2015

inCOMe

Fuel levy 21,203,001 10,687,288

Road users charges 2,438,911 1,580,355

Interest income 1,873,250 719,952

Sundry income 10                                    838,309 2,410,990

total income 26,353,471 15,398,585

eXpendituRe

Road works expenditure 11     12,111,227 9,279,298

Road Authority funding 12 1,938,296 1,617,500

Road Fund Administration funding 12 754,855 773,233

Road safety & Road Traffic Pro-
grammes

387,000 242,420

IGPWP Community roads 679,400 328,399

Road User Charges -Special Audit 
Expenses

14,976

Road User Charges – Commissions 124,271 38,148

Bank charges and other expenses         3,784                       10,310

total expenditure 16,013,809 12,289,308

suRpLus FOR the yeaR 10,339,662   3,109,277

These financial statements are to be read in conjunction with the notes on pages 26 to 37. 

The independent auditor’s report is on page 21.

in thousands of Malawi kwacha

stateMent OF FinanCiaL pOsitiOn
at 30 June 2016

roads fund
roads fund

in thousands of Malawi kwacha

#22 #23
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stateMent OF Changes in Funds
For the year ended 30 June 2016

stateMent OF Cash FLOWs 
For the year ended 30 June 2016

accumulated

Surplus

Year ended 30 June 2016

Balance as at 1 July 2015 8,049,105

surplus for the year 10,339,662

Balance at 30 June 2016 18,388,767 

Year ended 30 June 2015

Balance as at 1 July 2014 4,939,828

Surplus for the year 3,109,277

Balance at 30 June 2015 8,049,105

These financial statements are to be read in conjunction with the notes on pages 26 to 37. 

The independent auditor’s report is on page 21.

notes 2016 2015

Cash flows from operating activities

Surplus for the year 

Adjustments for:

10,339,662 3,109,277  

Interest receivable  (1,873,250) (719,952) 

Change in payables (Including deferred income and taxes 
payable)

2,594,649 431,645

Change in receivables     (2,232,145) 2,056,263 

Cash inflows from operating activities 8,828,916 4,877,233

Cash flows from investing activities

Interest received 1,873,250 719,952

net cash generated from investing activities 1,873,250 719,952

Cash flows from financing activities

Movement in Advances from Malawi Government (15,815) 122,168

Net cash (used in) / generated from financing activities (15,815) 122,168

net increase in cash and cash equivalents 10,686,351 5,719,353

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of year 7,319,726 1,600,373

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 18,006,077 7,319,726

Cash and cash equivalents comprise:

Investments                                                                       5 14,536,884 6,563,395

Bank and cash balances                                                    6 3,469,193 756,331 

18,006,077 7,319,726

additiOnaL inFORMatiOn

Increase in net working capital 10,339,662 3,109,277

These financial statements are to be read in conjunction with the notes on pages 26 to 37.

The independent auditor’s report is on page 21.

in thousands of Malawi kwacha in thousands of Malawi kwacha
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nOtes tO the FinanCiaL stateMents 
For the year ended 30 June 2016

1. RepORting entity
 

The Roads Fund was set up under the Roads Fund Administration Act 2006 No. 4 of 2006. The 
principal purpose of the Roads Fund according to Section 19 of the Act is to finance:

• The maintenance and rehabilitation of public roads and surveys and monitoring 
related to such maintenance and rehabilitation of public roads;

• On a cost sharing basis, routine and periodic maintenance of roads, tracks and trails 
under the responsibility of a City, Town, Municipal or District Assembly, as the case 
may be, for the purposes of the Act; and

• Emergency works on public roads a provision for which shall be made in the annual 
budget of the Roads Fund Administration. 

The Roads Fund is administered and managed by the Roads Fund Administration. 

2. Basis OF pRepaRatiOn
a. statement of compliance

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial 
Reporting Standards (IFRSs) issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) 
and in accordance with the requirements of the Road Fund Administration Act.

b. Basis of preparation
The financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis. 

c. Functional and presentation currency 
These financial statements are presented in Malawi Kwacha, which is the Fund’s functional 
currency.

d. use of estimates and judgments 
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRSs requires management 
to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of policies 
and reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expenses. The estimates and 
associated assumptions are based on historical experience and various other factors that 
are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances, the results of which form the basis 
of making the judgments about carrying values of assets and liabilities that are not readily 
apparent from other sources. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to 
accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised if the 
revision affects only that period or in the period of the revision and future periods if the 
revision affects both current and future periods.

Key sources of estimation uncertainty

Provision for doubtful receivables

As detailed in note 4 to the financial statements a provision of K15.8 million (2015: K22.3 
million) has been made against receivables. 

e. new standards and interpretations not yet adopted
In the current year, the entity has adopted those new and revised Standards and 
Interpretations issued by the International Accounting Standards Board and the International 
Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee of the International Accounting Standards 
Board that are relevant to its operations and are effective for annual reporting periods 
beginning on 1 July 2016. 

roads fund roads fund

The adoption of these new and revised Standards and Interpretations did not have a significant 
impact on the financial statements of the Fund.
 
A number of new standards and amendments to standards are effective for annual periods 
beginning after 1 July 2016 and earlier application is permitted; however, the Fund has not early 
applied the following new or amended standards in preparing these financial statements:

new or amended standards summary of requirements Possible impact on the finan-
cial statements

IFRS 9 Financial instruments IFRS 9, published in July 
2014, replaces the existing 
guidance in IAS 39 Financial 
Instruments: Recognition 
and Measurement. IFRS 9 
includes revised guidance 
on the classification and 
measurement of financial 
instruments, a new expected 
credit loss model for 
calculating impairment 
on financial assets, and 
new general hedge 
accounting requirements. 
It also carries forward the 
guidance on recognition and 
derecognition of financial 
instruments from IAS 39. 
IFRS 9 is effective for annual 
reporting periods beginning 
on or after 1 January 
2018, with early adoption 
permitted.

The Fund is assessing the 
possible impact on its financial 
statements resulting from the 
application of IFRS 9.

IFRS 15 Revenue from con-
tracts with customers

IFRS 15 establishes a com-
prehensive framework to 
determining whether, how 
much and when revenue 
is recognized. It replaces 
existing revenue recognition 
guidance, including IAS 18 
Revenue IAS 11 Construction 
contracts and IFRIC 13 Cus-
tomer Loyalty Programmes.
IFRS 15 is effective for annu-
al reporting periods begin-
ning on or after 1 January 
2018 with early adoption 
permitted.

The Fund is assessing the po-
tential impact on its financial 
statements resulting from the 
application of IFRS 15.
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new or amended standards summary of requirements Possible impact on the finan-
cial statements

IFRS 16 Leases IFRS 16 leases- realizing 
its long outstanding goals 
of bringing leases on 
balance sheet for lesses all 
companies that lease major 
assets for use in business 
will see an increase in 
reported assets or liabilities. 
The new standard takes 
effect in January 2019. 
Before that companies will 
need to gather significant 
additional data about 
their leases and make new 
estimates and calculations.

IFRS 16 is effective for 
annual reporting periods 
beginning on or after 1 
January 2019 with early 
adoption permitted if IFRS 
15 Revenue for Contracts 
with Customers is also 
adopted.

The Fund is assessing the po-
tential impact on its financial 
statements resulting from the 
application of IFRS 16.

3. signiFiCant aCCOunting pOLiCies 

The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to both periods presented 
in these financial statements, unless otherwise stated.

a. Financial instruments
Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised on the Roads Fund’s statement 
of financial position when the Fund becomes a party to the contractual provisions of 
the instrument. The Roads Fund classifies its financial assets in the following categories: 
financial assets at fair value through profit or loss; loans and receivables; held-to-maturity 
investments.

Trade and other receivables
Receivables are measured at initial recognition at fair value and subsequently at amortised 
cost. Appropriate allowances for estimated irrecoverable amounts are recognised in the 
statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income when there is objective 
evidence that the asset is impaired.

Held -to- maturity investments
The Roads Fund’s held to maturity investments are initially measured at fair value and 
subsequently at amortised cost, subject to impairment recognition using the effective 
interest rate method. Short-term investments with financial institutions maturing within three 
months are treated as cash and cash equivalents.

Financial assets at fair value through profit and loss
This comprises of bank and cash balances and term deposits that are readily convertible to a 
known amount of cash and are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value.

Payables
Payables are initially measured at fair value, and are subsequently measured at amortised 
cost, using the effective interest rate method.

b. provisions
Provisions are recognised when the Roads Fund has a present obligation (constructive or 
legal) as a result of a past event, and it is probable that the Fund will be required to settle 
that obligation and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation.

The amount recognised as a provision is the best estimate of the consideration required to 
settle the present obligation at the statement of financial position date.  Where a provision 
is measured using the cash flows estimated to settle the present obligation, its carrying 
amount is the present value of those cash flows.

When some or all of the economic benefits required to settle a provision are expected to be 
recovered from a third party, the receivable is recognised as an asset if it is virtually certain 
that reimbursement will be received and the amount of the receivable can be measured 
reliably.

c. income
Income for the Roads Fund principally comprises of fuel levy and road user charges. Fuel 
levy income is recognised on importation of fuel into the country. Road user charges income 
principally comprises international transit fees levied on foreign road users and income is 
recognised at the point of entry into the roads of Malawi.

All road user charges received in advance is classified as deferred income and is released to 
income upon issue of receipt.

All income is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable.

Receipts from the Malawi Government and others of a revenue nature are recognised as 
income of the Roads Fund in the year in which they are received, unless such funding is 
intended to be matched against specific future expenditures, in which case it is recognised 
as income on a matching basis as such expenditure is incurred.

Interest income is accrued and taken to income on a time basis, by reference to the principal 
outstanding and the interest rate applicable.

d. taxation
Under the First Schedule of the Taxation Act, the Roads Fund Administration is exempt from 
income tax. 

4. ReCeiVaBLes  

                                                     2016 2015

Fuel levy receivable 4,536,348 2,857,949

Mobilisation advances 487,421 270,051

Other receivables 329,903 - 

Provision for doubtful receivables    (15,787)   (22,260) 

total receivables 5,337,885 3,105,740

The fuel levy is receivable from the Malawi Energy Regulatory Authority. The amount is 
supposed to be receivable within 52 days of importation of fuel into the country.
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ageing of fuel levy receivable 2016 2015

Current 1,898,674 1,702,178 

30-60 days 1,912,385 899,378

60-90 days 332,117 68,301

90-120 days 97,026 62,421

120 days + 296,146     125,671

total 4,536,348 2,857,949 

As at 30 June 2016, fuel levy receivable which was past due but not yet received amounted to 
K725 million (2015:  K1,156 million).

2016 2015

Movement in provision for doubtful receivables

Balance at the beginning of the year 22,260 2,800,000

Amounts recovered during the year (6,473) (2,280,465)

Amount adjusted during the year by MERA -             1,993

Amounts adjusted during the year by MERA meant for Road Tax          - (499,268)

Balance at the end of the year 15,787     22,260

No new provision has been made in the current year in respect of the past due fuel levy 
receivable since recoverability appears to be certain in respect of amounts that accumulated 
during the fuel supply problems.

Mobilisation advances relate to amounts paid to contractors in advance to facilitate initial works 
set up. The amounts are spread over a large number of contractors and are recoverable on 
payment of works certificates. The advances do not earn any interest.

Other receivables are stated at the amounts expected to be realized.

5. inVestMents 
Call accounts 360,982 237,113

Fixed deposits 14,175,902 6,326,282

Total investments 14,536,884             6,563,395

Investments are in respect of amounts placed on call accounts and fixed deposits and 
earn annual interest rates of between 7% and fixed deposits an average of 21%.  Included in 
investments are compensation funds managed on behalf of the Government of Malawi as detailed 
in note 8.

6. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
United States Dollar denominated balances 3,469,193 757,187

Subtotal  3,469,193 757,187

Bank overdraft               -       (856)

Bank and cash balances 3,469,193 756,331

The bank and cash balances are available on demand. The local currency balances earn interest at 
annual rates of up to 5.25% while the United States Dollar denominated balances earn interest at 
annual interest rates of between 0.5% and 2.75%.

7.  payaBLes    
2016 2015

Accrued contract expenses 2,881,670 1,477,752

Lake resorts access roads – Ministry of Tourism 4,491  4,491

Road projects – compensation payments 263,912 35,506

Retentions payable 388,446 248,905

National Construction Industry Council levy 46,866      17,128

Ministry of Lands – Area 43 Roads 139     2,066

Other accrued expenses 289,104   147,975 

Total payables 3,874,628    1,933,823

Accrued contract expenses relate to value for works done up to year- end for which payment had 
not yet been made and/or certificates had not yet been received as at year end. The amounts 
cover a large number of contracts and do not attract any interest.

The Roads Fund manages funds on behalf of the Ministry of Tourism for the upgrading of the 
lake resorts access roads in Salima and as at year end the balance was K4.5 million (2015: K4.5 
million). No interest is charged on these amounts.

The Roads Fund also manages compensation funds on behalf of Malawi Government meant for 
people whose properties are affected when new roads are being constructed and at the year- 
end the balance was K263.9 million (2015:  K35.5 million). 

Retentions payable relate to amounts withheld from payments to contractors to cater for any 
road works defects that may be noted within the defects period. These amounts do not attract 
any interest and are released when the defects period lapses. On average, the defects periods 
are for a maximum of 12 months. The balance as at year end was K388.4 million (2015: K248.9 
million).

The Roads Fund was appointed by the National Construction Industry Council (NCIC) to collect 
NCIC levy on its behalf from contractors and consultants at the time of making payments for 
contractors’ certificates and consultants’ invoices. As at year end, K46.8 million (2015: K17.1 
million) had not yet been remitted to NCIC.

The Roads Fund manages funds on behalf of the Ministry of Lands for the construction of access 
roads in Areas 43 and 46 in Lilongwe and as at year end the balance was K0.1 million (2015: K2.1 
million) No interest is charged on these amounts.

Other accruals comprise of accrued funding to the Roads Fund Administration of K78.0 million. 
(2015: K94.5 million). Wrong deposits on Road User charges K1.8 million (2015: nil). Also included 
are accrued commissions to the MRA for transit fee collection of K15.5 million (2015: K18.3 
million), accrued wages for community road maintenance clubs for K193.0 million (2015: K27.7 
million), and stale cheques K0.8 million (2015: nil). The accruals do not attract any interest.
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8. adVanCes FROM MaLaWi gOVeRnMent     
2016 2015

at the beginning of the year 122,168 (20,909)

Amounts advanced in the year 550,066 1,222,049

Amounts utilised/repaid in the year (565,881) (1,078,972) 

at the end of the year 106,353 122,168

The advances from Government relate to funds received from Government for various projects or 
payments (including compensation for development projects) undertaken by the Roads Fund on 
behalf of Government.

9. taXes payaBLes     
Value added tax 774,441 266,328

Withholding tax payable 199,773 54,042

Total taxes payable 974,214  320,370

The Roads Fund was appointed by the Malawi Revenue Authority to collect Value Added Tax 
on its behalf from contractors and consultants at the time of making payments for contractors’ 
certificates and consultants’ invoices.

The taxes payable represent taxes already collected but not yet  remitted to the MRA. 

10. sundRy inCOMe     
Bad debt provision movement 6,474 2,280,465

Exchange gain 784,613 92,190

Liquidated damages 21,906   18,271

Other 25,316     20,064

Total sundry income 838,309 2,410,990

The provision for bad debt has been written back because in the year K6.5 million that was 
provided for was received from one of the importers.

11. ROad WORKs eXpendituRe    
2016 2015

Rehabilitation 4,726,620 2,113,900

Routine maintenance 421,653 807,806

Pothole patching 1,152,322 1,275,624

Spot repairs - 1,160,920

Road Signs and Markings - 370,774

Grading and Reshaping 2,880,367 339,549

Supervision 951,623 663,916

Bridge construction 621,021 829,997

Planning, design and studies 179,083 323,848

Emergency works 893,699 1,170,521

Grass cutting 284,839 222,443

Total road works expenditure 12,111,227 9,279,298

12.Funding OF ROads authORity and ROads 
Fund adMinistRatiOn
The Roads Authority and the Roads Fund Administration are entitled to receive funding from the 
Roads Fund in accordance with Section 17(1) of the Roads Authority Act and Section 21(1) of the 
Roads Fund Administration Act No 4 of 2006. The amounts in the statement of profit or loss and 
other comprehensive income represent the funding made by the Roads Fund Administration in 
the year in line with these requirements.

2016 2015

Roads Authority funding 1,938,296 1,617,500

Roads Fund administration funding 754,855 773,233

13. ReLated paRties 
Related parties mainly comprise the Malawi Government and its statutory organisations, the 
Roads Fund Administration and the Roads Authority and their respective directors and senior 
members of management and persons closely associated with them including immediate family 
members. 

Transactions involving related parties are conducted at arm’s length. Transactions and balances 
with related parties were as follows at year end:
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amount owed 
by related parties

amount owed to 
related parties

2016

Malawi Government advances                      - 106,353

Ministry of Tourism advance                           - 4,491

Ministry of Lands                                                                  - 139

Malawi Revenue Authority – Commission - 15,500

Roads Fund Administration - 77,991

Malawi Revenue Authority- Taxes - 973,775

Total (receivable)/payable -  1,178,249

2015

Malawi Government advances                      - 122,168

Ministry of Tourism advance                           - 4,491

Ministry of Lands                                                                  - 2,066

Malawi Revenue Authority – Commission - 18,328

Roads Fund Administration - 94,524

Road Traffic Directorate - 7,010

Malawi Revenue Authority- Taxes                      - 320,370

Total (receivable)/payable  - 568,957

As managers of the Roads Fund, the Roads Fund Administration and the Roads Fund 
have a related party relationship. Accordingly, the financial statements for the Roads Fund 
Administration and these financial statements should be considered together for related party 
relationship purposes.

14. COMMitMents 
The Roads Fund Administration entered into an Annual Financing Agreement with the Roads 
Authority to finance the rehabilitation and maintenance of public roads with funds from the 
Roads Fund.

Some of the contracts entered into by the Roads Authority were in progress as at year-end. The 
Roads Fund was accordingly committed to an amount of K4, 660 million (2015: K3, 722 million) in 
respect of such rehabilitation, maintenance and supervision contracts.

15. FinanCiaL instRuMents and assOCiated RisKs 
15.1 Categories of financial instruments
The analysis below sets out the Roads Fund’s classification of financial assets and liabilities and 
their values as included in the statement of financial position.

Notes 2016 2015

Financial assets

Held to maturity investments 5 14,536,884 6,563,395

Cash and cash equivalents 6 3,469,193 757,187

Receivables 4 5,337,885  3,105,740

Total financial assets 23,343,962  10,426,322 

Financial liabilities

Payables and advances 4,955,195   2,377,217

Total financial liabilities 4,955,195       2,377,217

15.1 interest rate risk management
The Roads Fund is exposed to interest rate risk as it holds a significant portion of its assets in 
interest-bearing investments. The risk is managed by maintaining an appropriate mix of floating 
and fixed rate investiments. Significant portion of assets in interest bearing investments are detailed 
below:

Less than
1 month

total

2016

assets

Term deposit 14,536,884 14,536,884

Current accounts 3,469,193 3,469,193

Total 18,006,077 18,006,077

2015

assets

Term deposit 6,563,395 6,563,395

Current accounts 757,187 757,187

Total 7,320,582 7,320,582

Liabilities

Bank overdraft 856 856

15.3 Credit risk management
Credit risk refers to the risk that counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in 
financial loss to the Roads Fund. The Roads Fund deals with creditworthy counterparties and obtains 
sufficient collateral where appropriate as a means of mitigating the risk of financial loss from defaults. 
The Fund’s gross exposure is in respect of balances as detailed in notes 4, 5, and 6. No provisions are 
made against any of these balances.

15.4 Liquidity risk 
Liquidity risk arises where the operations of the Roads Fund cannot be funded due to mismatches in 
the cash flows of assets and liabilities within the statement of financial position. 
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Liquidity risk management
The Roads Fund manages liquidity risk by maintaining adequate liquid assets and continuously 
monitoring forecast and actual cash flows and matching the maturity profiles of financial assets 
and liabilities.

up to
1 month

1–3
months

3-12
months

Over
1 period

total

30 June 2016

assets 

Bank and cash balances

including term deposit 18,006,077 - - - 18,006,077

Other receivables       5,337,885 - - - 5,337,885

Total assets                  23,343,962 - - - 23,343,962

Liabilities

Accrued expenses 3,217,641 - - - 3,217,641

Taxes payable    974,214 - - - 974,214

Total liabilities      4,191,855 - 763,340 - 4,955,195

30 June 2015

assets

Bank and cash balances

including term deposit 7,320,582 - - - 7,320,582

Other receivables          3,105,740 - - - 3,105,740

total assets 10,426,322 - - - 10,426,322

Liabilities

Accrued expenses 1,468,950 - - - 1,468,950

Taxes payable          320,370 - - 320,370

Other payables - - 587,041 - 587,041

Bank overdraft 856 - - 856

Total liabilities      1,790,176 - 587,041 - 2,377,217

15.5 Foreign currency risk management
The Roads Fund undertakes certain transactions especially income from road users denominated 
in foreign currencies and also holds certain bank deposits in United States Dollars for road user 
charges. Hence, exposures to exchange rate fluctuations arise. However, the level of transactions 
in foreign currencies is currently low. 

The Roads Fund had the following foreign currency position:

2016 2015

assets

United States Dollar Denominated accounts 3,420,027 757,187

16. eXChange Rates and inFLatiOn
The average of the year-end buying and selling rates of the foreign currencies affecting the 
performance of the Roads Fund are stated below, together with the National Consumer Price Index, 
which represents an official measure of inflation.

2016 2015

assets

Kwacha/US Dollar 720.73 441.41

Inflation rate (%) 22.6% 22.2%

As at the date of signing these financial statements, the exchange and inflation rates had moved as 
disclosed below:

Kwacha/US Dollar 720.73

Inflation rate (October 2016) 21.6%

17. COntingent LiaBiLities
There were no contingent liabilities during the year requiring disclosures in the financial statements.

18. COMMitMents
There were no commitments during the year requiring disclosures in these financial statements.

19. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 
Subsequent to year end, nothing has occurred requiring adjustments to and/or disclosure 
in these financial statements. 
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ROADS FUND ADMINISTRATION

FINANCING THE ROAD
INFRASTRUCTURE IN MALAWI

ROads Fund adMinistRatiOn
diReCtORs’ RepORt
The directors of Roads Fund Administration have pleasure in submitting their report on the annual 
financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2016.

inCORpORatiOn and RegisteRed OFFiCe
Roads Fund Administration is a statutory organization set up under the Roads Fund Administration 
No. 4 of 2006.The address of the Roads Fund Administration’s registered office is:

Roads Fund administration
Ngerengere Complex, Off Mchinji Road
private Bag 369 
Lilongwe 3.

Business aCtiVities
The principal activity of the Roads Fund Administration is to raise, administer and account for funds 
for construction, maintenance and rehabilitation of public roads.

FinanCiaL peRFORManCe
The operating results and financial position of the Administration are set out in the statements of 
profit or loss and other comprehensive income, financial position, changes in funds, cash flows and 
other explanatory notes from pages  44 to 57.
  

diReCtORate
The following directors served office during the year:

Mr. George Partridge – Chairman 1 July 2015 to 31Oct 2015

Ms Bernadette Mandoloma – Chairperson 1Nov. 2015 to 30 June 2016
Mr. Khuze Kapeta, CF, SC – Vice Chairman 1 July 2015 to 31Oct 2015
Mr Newton Kambala – Vice Chairman 1Nov. 2015 to 30 June 2016
Mr. Elliam Banda – Member 1 Oct 2015 to 30 June 2016
Mr. Dingiswayo Jere – Member 1 July 2015 to 31 March 2016
Mr. Matthews Chikankheni – Member Full Year
The Secretary to the Treasury – Member ex officio Full Year
The Secretary for Economic Planning and De-
velopment

– Member ex officio Full Year

ReMuneRatiOn RepORt
directors’ emoluments

Non-executive directors 2016 2015

K’000 K’000

Fees 2,500 2,500

auditORs
The Administration’s auditors, KPMG, Chartered Accountants and Business Advisors (Malawi), have 
indicated their willingness to continue in office.

Bernadette Mandoloma     Mr Matthews Chikankheni
Chairperson      director

Date: 28th October 2016                                                   

for the year ended 30 June 2016
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We have audited the financial statements of Roads Fund Administration, which comprise the 
statement of financial position as at 30 June 2016, and the statements of profit or loss and other 
comprehensive income, changes in funds and cash flows for the year then ended, and notes, 
comprising a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information as set out 
on pages  46 to 55.

diReCtORs’ RespOnsiBiLity FOR the FinanCiaL stateMents
The directors are responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements 
in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards and the provisions of the Roads Fund 
Administration Act No 4 of 2006, and for such internal controls as directors determine is necessary 
to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement whether 
due to fraud or error.

auditOR’s RespOnsiBiLity
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We 
conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing. Those standards require 
that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable 
assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement..

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures 
in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, including the 
assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or 
error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity’s 
preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures 
that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the entity’s internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of 
accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as 
well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence that we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a 
basis for our audit opinion.

OpiniOn
In our opinion, the financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Roads 
Fund Administration as at 30 June 2016, and of its financial performance and its cash flows for the 
year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards and the provisions of 
the Roads Fund Administration Act No 4 of 2006.

Chartered accountants 
Lilongwe, Malawi

Date 21 November 2016   

The Roads Fund Administration Act No 4 of 2006 requires the directors to prepare financial 
statements for each financial year which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the 
Administration as at the end of each financial year and of the operating results of that year.

The Act also requires the directors to ensure the Administration keeps proper accounting records 
which disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the Administration and 
enable them to ensure that the financial statements comply with the Roads Fund Administration Act 
No 4 of 2006.

In preparing these financial statements, the directors accept responsibility for the following: -

• Maintenance of proper accounting records;
• Selection of suitable accounting policies and applying them consistently;
• Making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent;
• Compliance with applicable accounting standards, when preparing financial statements, 

subject to any material departures being disclosed and explained in the financial statements; 
and

• Preparation of financial statements on a going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to 
presume that the Administration will continue in business.

The directors also accept responsibility for taking such steps as are reasonably open to them to 
safeguard the assets of the Administration and to maintain adequate systems of internal controls to 
prevent and detect fraud and irregularities.

Nothing has come to the attention of the directors to indicate that the Administration will not remain 
a going concern for at least twelve months from the date of this statement.   

The directors are of the opinion that the financial statements give a true and fair view of the state of 
the financial affairs of the Administration and of its operating results.

appROVaL OF FinanCiaL stateMents
The financial statements of the Administration as indicated above were approved by the Board of 
Directors on 28th October 2016 and signed on its behalf by:

Bernadette Mandoloma     Mr Matthews Chikankheni
Chairperson                                                                              director
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notes 2016 2015

assets

non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment        4 130,556     227,907

Current assets

Inventories 5 10,515 9,721

Receivables                                                                  6 186,603  124,439 

Cash and cash equivalents 7 52,155 29,651 

total current assets             249,273 163,811

total assets 379,829 391,718

ReseRVes and LiaBiLities

Reserves

Capital 279,471        333,883

Accumulated surplus 61,975   25,612

total reserves 341,446 359,495

Current liabilities

Payables 8 15,599 9,300

Provisions 9 15,754 13,177

Tax payables  10 7,030 9,746 

total current liabilities 38,383 32,223

total reserves and liabilities 379,829 391,718

These financial statements were approved for issue by the Board of Directors on 28th October 2016 
and were signed on its behalf by:

Ms Bernadette Mandoloma    Mr Matthews Chikankheni
Chairperson                                                           director

These financial statements are to be read in conjunction with the notes on pages 46 to 55. 

The independent auditor’s report is on page 41  

notes 2016        2015

inCOMe

Funding from the Roads Fund 740,315 703,433

Release from capital fund 84,238 75,709

Other income 27,790 22,760

total income 852,343 801,902

eXpendituRe

Consultancy and professional expenses 11,749 64,438

Depreciation 4 84,238 75,709 

Other administrative expenses 133,709 100,567

Premises and office expenses 113,269 118,279

Staff costs and training expenses  375,241   325,993

Travel and motor vehicle expenses 97,774 118,858

Total expenditure 815,980 803,844

suRpLus/(deFiCit) FOR the yeaR 11 36,363 (1,942)

These financial statements are to be read in conjunction with the notes on pages 46 to 55. 

The independent auditor’s report is on page 41.
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Capital fund accumulated
surplus total

For the year ended 30 June 2016

Balance at the beginning of the year 333,883 25,612 359,495

Capital grants received in the year 29,826 - 29,826

Release to income (84,238) - (84,238)

Surplus for the year - 36,363 36,363

Balance at the end of the year 279,471   61,975 341,446

For the year ended 30 June 2015

Balance at the beginning of the year 339,791 27,554 367,345

Capital grants received in the year 69,800 - 69,800

Release to income (75,708) - (75,708)

Deficit for the year - (1,942) (1,942)

Balance at the end of the year 333,883 25,612 359,495

CapitaL Fund

This represents receipts, in form of capital assets and funds designated for capital expenditure, 
from the Roads Fund and other organisations. The receipts are credited to this fund and released to 
income over the life of the related assets in line with the depreciation charge of the assets.

These financial statements are to be read in conjunction with the notes on pages 46 to 55. 

The independent auditor’s report is on page 41.

notes 2016 2015
Cash flows from operating activities

Surplus/ (deficit) for the year 
Adjustments for:

36,363 (1,942)

Depreciation 4 84,238 75,709

Profit on disposal of plant and equipment (17,747) (11,213)

Interest receivable (124) (4,861) 

Release from capital fund (84,238) (75,708)

Cash generated from/(used in) operating activities 18,492 (18,015) 

Changes in inventories  (794) 1,520

Changes in receivables (62,164) (33,321)

Changes in payables and taxes payables 3,583 9,311

Changes in provisions 2,577 3,781

net cash used in operating activities (38,306) (36,724)

Cash flows from investing activities

Proceeds on disposal of property, plant and equipment 105,091 11,220

Interest received 127 4,861

Purchase of property, plant and equipment 4 (64,708) (35,844)

Movement in work in progress               (9,526)                (1,463)

net cash generated from/(used in) investing activities 30,984 (21,232)

Cash flows from financing activities

Capital fund cash receipts 29,826 69,800

29,826 69,800

increase in cash and cash equivalents 22,504 11,845
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of year 29,651 17,806

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 7 52,155 29,651

additiOnaL inFORMatiOn
Increase in net working capital 79,302 30,551

These financial statements are to be read in conjunction with the notes on pages 46 to 55.

The independent auditor’s report is on page 41.

roads fund adMinistration

#44 #45

roads fund adMinistration

stateMent OF Changes in Funds
For the year ended 30 June 2016

stateMent OF Cash FLOWs 
For the year ended 30 June 2016

in thousands of Malawi kwacha in thousands of Malawi kwacha



ANNUAL REPORT 2016 ANNUAL REPORT 2016#46 #47

nOtes tO the FinanCiaL stateMents 
For the year ended 30 June 2016

1. RepORting entity
 

The Roads Fund Administration was set up under the Roads Fund Administration Act No. 4 of 
2006. The principal purpose of the Roads Fund Administration according to Section 4 of the Act 
is to raise, administer and account for funds for construction, maintenance and rehabilitation of 
public roads.

2. Basis OF pRepaRatiOn
a. statement of compliance

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial 
Reporting Standards (IFRSs) issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) 
and in accordance with the requirement of the Road Fund Administration Act.

b. Basis of preparation
The financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for available 
for sale financial assets which are measured at fair value.

c. Functional and presentation currency 
These financial statements are presented in Malawi Kwacha, which is the Administration’s 
functional currency.

d. use of estimates and judgments 

Critical judgments in applying the administration’s accounting policies
No critical judgments were made by management during the current period which would 
have a material impact on the financial statements.

Key sources of estimation uncertainty
The key assumptions concerning the future and other key sources of estimation uncertainty 
at the financial reporting date that might have a significant risk of causing a material 
adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year are 
discussed below.

property, plant and equipment
      •  Note 3 (a): Property, plant and equipment – useful lives and residual values.

e. Foreign currency translations
The results and financial position of the Administration are expressed in Malawi Kwacha, 
which is the functional currency of the Administration and the presentation currency for the 
financial statements.

Transactions in currencies other than the Administration’s functional currency (foreign 
currencies) are recorded at the rates of exchange prevailing on the dates of the transactions. 
At each statement of financial position date, monetary items denominated in foreign 
currencies are retranslated at the rates prevailing on the statement of financial position date.

Exchange differences arising on the settlement of monetary items, and on the retranslation 
of monetary items, are included in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive 
income for the year.

Employee benefits
The Administration contributes to a defined contribution pension scheme for employees.  
Contributions are charged to the statement of profit and loss and other comprehensive 
income in the period in which the related employment costs arises.

roads fund adMinistration

f. new standards and interpretations not yet adopted
In the current year, the entity has adopted those new and revised Standards and Interpretations 
issued by the International Accounting Standards Board and the International Financial 
Reporting Interpretations Committee of the International Accounting Standards Board that 
are relevant to its operations and are effective for annual reporting periods beginning on 1 July 
2015.

The adoption of these new and revised Standards and Interpretations did not have a significant 
impact on the financial statements of the Administration.

Standards and Interpretations in issue, not yet effective 

A number of new standards and amendments to standards are effective for annual periods 
beginning after 1 July 2016 and earlier application is permitted; however, the Administration 
has not early applied the following new or amended standards in preparing these financial 
statements:
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new or amended standards summary of requirements possible impact on the 
financial statements

IFRS 9 Financial instruments IFRS 9, published in July 
2014, replaces the existing 
guidance in IAS 39 Financial 
Instruments: Recognition 
and Measurement. IFRS 9 
includes revised guidance 
on the classification and 
measurement of financial 
instruments, a new expected 
credit loss model for 
calculating impairment 
on financial assets, and 
new general hedge 
accounting requirements. 
It also carries forward the 
guidance on recognition and 
derecognition of financial 
instruments from IAS 39. 
IFRS 9 is effective for annual 
reporting periods beginning 
on or after 1 January 
2018, with early adoption 
permitted.

The Administration is assessing 
the possible impact on its finan-
cial statements resulting from 
the application of IFRS 9.

nOtes tO the FinanCiaL stateMents
For the year ended 30 June 2016
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new or amended standards summary of requirements possible impact on the 
financial statements

IFRS 15 Revenue from 
contracts with customers

IFRS 15 establishes a com-
prehensive framework to 
determining whether, how 
much and when revenue 
is recognized. It replaces 
existing revenue recognition 
guidance, including IAS 18 
Revenue IAS 11 Construction 
contracts and IFRIC 13 Cus-
tomer Loyalty Programmes.
IFRS 15 is effective for annu-
al reporting periods begin-
ning on or after 1 January 
2018 with early adoption 
permitted.

The Administration is assessing 
the potential impact on its 
financial statements resulting 
from the application of IFRS 15.

IFRS 16 Leases IFRS 16 leases- realizing its 
long outstanding goals of 
bringing leases on balance 
sheet for lesses all compa-
nies that lease major assets 
for use in business will see 
an increase in reported 
assets or liabilities. The new 
standard takes effect in 
January 2019. Before that 
companies will need to 
gather significant additional 
data about their leases and 
make new estimates and 
calculations.
IFRS 16 is effective for annu-
al reporting periods begin-
ning on or after 1 January 
2019 with early adoption 
permitted if IFRS 15 Rev-
enue for Contracts with Cus-
tomers is also adopted.

The Administration is assessing 
the potential impact on its 
financial statements resulting 
from the application of IFRS 16.

3. signiFiCant aCCOunting pOLiCies
The principal accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to all periods 
presented in these financial statements.

a. property, plant and equipment
Property, plant and equipment are stated at cost less related depreciation. 

Property, plant and equipment are depreciated on the straight-line basis at rates that will 
reduce book amounts to estimated residual values over the anticipated useful lives of the 
assets as follows:

Motor vehicles     4 years
Computer equipment    3 years
Office equipment, furniture and fittings  5 years
Leasehold land and buildings   40 years or, if lower, period of lease

Depreciation methods, useful lives and residual values are reviewed at each reporting date and 
adjusted if appropriate. 

Depreciation is not provided on land and capital work in progress. Estimated residual values and 
useful lives are reassessed annually.

The gain or loss arising on the disposal or retirement of an item of property, plant and 
equipment is determined as the difference between the sales proceeds and the carrying 
amount of the asset and is recognised in the statement of profit or loss and other 
comprehensive income.

b. Foreign currency transactions
The results and financial position of the Roads Fund Administration are expressed in Malawi 
Kwacha, which is the functional and presentation currency of the Roads Fund Administration.

In preparing the financial statements of the Roads Fund Administration, transactions in foreign 
currencies are recorded at the rates of exchange prevailing on the dates of the transactions. At 
each statement of financial position date, monetary items denominated in foreign currencies are 
retranslated at the rates prevailing on the statement of financial position date.

Exchange differences arising on the settlement and retranslation of monetary items are 
included in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the year.

c. inventories
Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value, with cost determined on 
first-in, first-out (FIFO) basis. Cost comprises direct materials, and, where applicable, direct 
labour costs and those overheads that have been incurred in bringing the inventories to their 
present location and condition.

Net realisable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less 
estimated costs of completion and the estimated costs necessary to make the sale.

d. Financial instruments 
Financial assets and liabilities are recognised on the Administration’s statement of financial 
position when the Administration becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the 
instrument.

Loans and receivables
Loans and receivables are measured at initial recognition at fair value, being the consideration 
expected to be received on settlement. These are subsequently measured at amortised cost 
using the effective interest method, less any impairment. Interest income is recognised by 
applying the effective interest rate, except for short-term receivables when the recognition of 
interest would be immaterial. 

Financial assets at fair value through profit and loss
Bank balances and cash comprise cash on hand and demand deposits and other short-term 
liquid investments that are readily convertible to a known amount of cash and are subject to an 
insignificant risk of changes in value.

Financial liabilities
Payables are initially measured at fair value, and are subsequently measured at amortised cost, 
using the effective interest rate method.
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e. assets impairment
At each reporting date, the Roads Fund Administration reviews the carrying amounts of its 
tangible assets to determine whether there is any indication that those assets have suffered an 
impairment loss.  If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated 
in order to determine the extent of the impairment loss (if any).
If the recoverable amount of an asset is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the 
carrying amount of the asset is reduced to its recoverable amount. An impairment loss is 
recognised immediately in profit or loss.

Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset is increased 
to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but so that the increased carrying amount 
does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment 
loss been recognised for the asset in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognised 
immediately in profit or loss.

f. provisions
Provisions are recognised when the Administration has a present obligation (constructive or 
legal) as a result of a past event, and it is probable that the Administration will be required to 
settle that obligation and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation.

The amount recognised as a provision is the best estimate of the consideration required to settle 
the present obligation at the statement of financial position date.  Where a provision is measured 
using the cash flows estimated to settle the present obligation, its carrying amount is the present 
value of those cash flows.

When some or all of the economic benefits required to settle a provision are expected to be 
recovered from a third party, the receivable is recognised as an asset if it is virtually certain that 
reimbursement will be received and the amount of the receivable can be measured reliably.

g. Roads fund funding
The Roads Fund Administration is entitled to receive funding from the Roads Fund in 
accordance with Section 21(1) of the Roads Fund Administration Act No 4 of 2006. Funding 
from the Roads Fund and other receipts of a revenue nature are recognised as income of the 
Administration in the period in which they arise, unless such funding is intended to be matched 
against specific expenditures, in which case it is recognised as income on a matching basis when 
such expenditure is incurred.  

Receipts of a capital nature designated to finance property, plant and equipment are credited 
to a capital fund and released to income over the life of the related assets in line with the 
depreciation or amortisation charge of the assets.

h. interest income
Interest income is accrued on a time basis, by reference to the principal outstanding and at the 
effective interest rate applicable, which is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash 
receipts through the expected life of the financial asset to that asset’s net carrying amount.

i. interest income
Interest income is accrued on a time basis, by reference to the principal outstanding and at the 
effective interest rate applicable, which is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash 
receipts through the expected life of the financial asset to that asset’s net carrying amount

j. taxation
Under the First Schedule of the Taxation Act, The Roads Fund Administration is exempt from 
income tax.

k. payables
Payables are initially measured at fair value, and are subsequently measured at amortised cost, 
using the effective interest rate method.

4. PROPERTy, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT.

Land and 
buildings

Motor 
vehicles

Office 
furniture

Office 
equipment

Capital 
work in 

progress
total

2016

Cost

At the beginning of the year 92,115 263,478 26,842 91,205 1,463 475,103

Additions - 44,045 1,292 19,371 74,682 139,390

Disposals in the year (91,955) (14,099) (1,813) (14,765) (65,156) (187,788)

at end of the year           160 293,424 26,321   95,811   10,989   426,705

depreciation

At the beginning of the year 4,598 149,160 22,414 71,027 - 247,199

Charge for the year 1,149 71,220 2,846 9,023 - 84,238

Disposals in the year. (5,747) (14,098) (1,625) (13,818)         - (35,288)

at the end of the year           - 206,282 23,635   66,232        - 296,149

Carrying amount

at end of the year      160 87,142 2,686 29,579 10,989 130,556

2015

Cost

At the beginning of the year 92,115 256,758 26,248 83,456 - 458,577

Additions - 26,919 594 8,331 37,388 73,232

Capitalisation - - - - (35,925) (35,925)

Disposals in the year - (20,199) - (582) - (20,781)

at end of the year 92,115 263,478 26,842 91,205 1,463 475,103

depreciation

At the beginning of the year 2,299 110,244 18,378 61,347 - 192,268

Charge for the year 2,299 59,114 4,035 10,261 - 75,709

Disposals in the year - (20,199) - (582) - (20,781)

at the end of the year 4,598 149,159 22,413 71,026 - 247,196

at end of the year 87,517 114,319 4,429 20,179 1,463 227,907

A fixed asset register giving details of the above is maintained at the registered office of the 
Administration and is available for inspection
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5. inVentORies
2016        2015

inCOMe

Stationery and consumables 10,515 9,721

6. ReCeiVaBLes
2016        2015

Funding receivable 77,991 94,524

Other receivables 69,753 -

Staff receivables 29,270 12,031

Prepaid insurance  6,815 12,954 

Other prepayments     2,774     4,930

Total receivables 186,603  124,439

7. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Bank balances                                                                        52,155     29,651

8. payaBLes
Payables to suppliers 14,974 8,050

Other payables      625   1,250

Total payables 15,599     9,300

Payables to suppliers comprise booked invoices in respect of various purchases made. 

Other payables mainly comprise accrued liabilities in respect of various expenses incurred but whose 
invoices had not yet been received or received but not booked as at year-end. 

No interest is charged on payables. The Administration has financial risk management policies in place 
to ensure that all payables are paid within 30 days.

9. pROVisiOns
Audit fees 13,390 11,077

Tevet levy 2,364 2,100

Total provisions 15,754 13,177

Audit fees are a provision for professional services rendered by external auditors in respect of the audit 
of the financial statements of the Roads Fund and the Administration for the year ended 30 June 2016.

All employees are on pension.

10. taXes payaBLe
Fringe benefits tax 5,038 3,953

PAYE - 4,951

Withholding tax 1,992  842

Total taxes payable 7,030    9,746

Fringe benefits tax is for the quarter ended 30 June 2016 while withholding tax relates to amounts 
deducted from suppliers on behalf of the Malawi Revenue Authority in the month of June 2016. The taxes 
payable represent tax already collected but not yet remitted to MRA.

11. suRpLus FOR the yeaR
Surplus for the year is arrived at after taking into account the following:

2016        2015

Depreciation on property, plant and equipment           84,238 75,709

Directors’ fees and expenses          60,725 28,373

Auditors’ remuneration         10,337 9,600

Pension scheme contributions         25,155 21,957

Tevet levy           2,567 2,100

Interest receivable          (124) (4,861)

Profit on disposal of plant and equipment      (17,747) (11,220)

Other income       (9,721) (6,679)

Release from capital fund     (84,238) (75,709)

12. ReLated paRty BaLanCes and tRansaCtiOns
Related parties mainly comprise the Malawi Government and its statutory
organisations, the Roads Authority and the Administration’s directors and senior members of 
management and persons closely associated with them including immediate family members. 

As managers of the Roads Fund, the Roads Fund Administration and the Roads Fund have a related party 
relationship.  Accordingly, the financial statements for the Roads Fund and these financial statements 
should be considered together for related party relationship purposes.

Transactions involving related parties are conducted at arm’s length. Besides transactions and balances 
with related parties detailed in the statement of comprehensive income relating to compensation for key 
personnel as detailed below:

Compensation to key personnel
Salaries and benefits of senior management personnel 186,914 217,434
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13. FinanCiaL instRuMents and assOCiated RisKs
13.1 Categories of financial instruments
The analysis below sets out the Roads Fund Administration’s classification of financial assets and 

liabilities and their values as included in the statement of financial position.

2016        2015

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents  52,155 29,651

Receivables 186,603 124,439

Total 238,758            154,090

Financial liabilities

Payables 38,383 32,223

13.2 interest rate risk management

The Roads Fund Administration avoids significant exposure to interest rate risk by not holding 
significant portions of its assets in interest-bearing investments. 

The Administration had no interest rate bearing loans and investments at year end.
13.3 Credit risk management
Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in 
financial loss to the Administration. The Administration deals only with creditworthy counterparties as 
a means of mitigating the risk of financial loss from defaults.

The Administration had staff loans amounting to K29.3 million (2015: K12.0 million) as at year end. The 
default risk is minimal as recoveries are made directly from employees’ monthly salaries.
 
13.4 Liquidity risk management
The Administration manages liquidity risk by maintaining adequate liquid assets and continuously 
monitoring forecast and actual cash flows and matching the maturity profiles of financial assets and 
liabilities.

The Administration had the following categories of financial assets and liabilities at year end:

2015

 1 month           Total

assets

Cash and cash equivalents             29,651                29,651

total

Liabilities

Payables and accruals            22,477                 22,477

Taxes payable                                    9,746      9,746

total                          32,223   32,223

2016        2015

2016

assets

Cash and cash equivalents            52,155   52,155

total 

Liabilities

Payables and accruals        31,353    1,353

Taxes payable                                7,030 7,030

total                       38,383 38,383

13.5 Foreign currency risk management

The level of exposure to foreign currency risk is low because the incidence of transactions denominated 
in foreign currency is low. Where foreign currency denominated transactions arise, the Administration 
ensures that payments are made promptly. There were no foreign currency denominated transactions in 
the year.

14. eXChange Rates and inFLatiOn
The average of the period end buying and selling rates of the major foreign currencies affecting the 
operation of the Administration are stated as below together with the National Consumer Index which 
represent the measure of inflation.

2016        2015

Kwacha/US Dollar 720.73 441.41

Inflation rate (%) 22.6% 22.2%

As at the date of signing these financial statements, the exchange and inflation rates had moved as 
disclosed below:

Kwacha/US Dollar 720.73

Inflation rate (October 2016) 21.6%

15. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS
There are no significant events that have occurred after year end which could necessitate
adjustments to or disclosure in the financial statements.
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More information on the Roads Fund Administration’s  
activities may be obtained from:

The Chief Executive Officer
Roads Fund Administration
Ground Floor
Ngerengere Complex
Off Queens Drive
Private Bag 369
Lilongwe 3
Malawi

Telephone: +265 1 762 633
Fax:  +265 1 762 631
Email:  rfa@rfamw.com
Website: www.rfamw.com


